

**CASE NO. 20-6891**

**IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

**RONALD KNIGHT,**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**SECRETARY,**

**Florida Department of Corrections, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**ASHLEY MOODY  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida**

**CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI\*  
Associate Deputy Attorney General  
\*Counsel of Record**

**LESLIE T. CAMPBELL  
Senior Assistant Attorney General**

**LISA-MARIE LERNER  
Assistant Attorney General**

**Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399  
Telephone: (850) 414-3300  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com  
Leslie.Campbell@myfloridalegal.com  
Lisa-Marie.Lerner@myfloridalegal.com**

## Capital Case

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....v

CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION .....2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....9

ISSUE I – Certiorari review is not warranted when the Florida Supreme Court’s *Strickland* analysis correctly applied the relevant federal law and does not conflict with that of another court of appeals, nor does it present an important or unsettled matter of constitutional law.....9

1. The proper application of the AEDPA standard supports denial of certiorari .....10

2. The state court determination that counsel’s investigation, preparation, and presentation of the mitigation was not deficient was objectively reasonable .....11

3. The *Strickland* analysis in this case is very fact specific and the lower court’s decision is not in conflict with any other courts.....13

4. The mitigation evidence presented or proffered in the post-conviction hearing was not compelling and much was not credible .....15

ISSUE II – The Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals’ fact-specific finding of lack of prejudice under *Strickland* does not conflict with any of this Court’s precedent or present any important or unsettled issue of constitutional law. ....22

ISSUE III – This Court should not grant certiorari review where Knight failed to raise this issue below, the question does not apply to him, and his case is in no way analogous to <i>Atkins</i> . .....	26
ISSUE IV – Certiorari should be denied as the appellate court employed the proper certificate of appealability standard and no reasonable jurist would disagree that <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> has not been held to be retroactive and a defendant who waived his jury is not entitled to <i>Hurst</i> relief. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	28
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	30
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006).....	5
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	26
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 2007).....	15, 19
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1984) .....	28
<i>Brant v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 2016).....	31
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005) .....	10
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003).....	7
<i>Carroll v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 574 F.3d 1354, 1369 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 35 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010).....	19
<i>Consalvo v. Sec’y for Dept. of Corr.</i> , 664 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	Passim
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005).....	6
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3, 123 S. Ct. 362, 154 L. Ed. 2d 263 (2002) .....	10
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1305 (2011) .....	11
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998).....	32
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	9, 12
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797, 91 S. Ct. 1106 (1971) .....	28
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92, 136 S. Ct. 616, 193 L. Ed. 2d 504 (2016) .....	31
<i>In re Neville</i> , 440 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	29

<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 532 U.S. 1011 (2001) .....	1
<i>Knight v. Jones</i> , 2018 WL 580765 (Fla. Jan. 29, 2018) .....	ii
<i>Knight v. Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 958 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	Passim
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016) .....	Passim
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2000) .....	ii, 1
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 279 Ga. 756, 620 S.E.2d 778 (Ga. 2005) .....	28
<i>Malone v. State</i> , 293 P.3d 198 (Okla. Crim. App. 2013) .....	28
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020) .....	30
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	29
<i>Mines v. State</i> , 390 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1980) .....	32
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 488, 489 (Fla. 1992) .....	32
<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016), petition for cert. filed .....	31
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 2015 WL 8469221 (Fla. Dec. 10, 2015) .....	7
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009) .....	11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	30
<i>Rockford Life Ins. Co. v. Ill. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 482 U.S. 182 (1987) .....	10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	30
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	30
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1299 (2020) .....	28
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 927 F.3d 313, 339 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36, 112 S. Ct. 1735 (1992) .....	28
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003) .....	23

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	9, 11
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19, 123 S. Ct. 357, 154 L. Ed. 2d 279 (2002) .....	10, 11
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1 (2003) .....	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. Section 2254(d)(1) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
